AZ

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

AZ SMART Applications

State Transportation Board
September 19, 2025

Igbal Hossain
Multimodal Planning Division

R



Muni 10K+
SS4A grant
Direct Recipient

AZ SMARTS:
$125K for Match

Project Estimate:
$625K
(YOE 2026)

Applicant $: SO

Proceed without
assistance? Yes

Score: 50

Rank: 1

Central Yavapai Metropolitan Planning

Organization (CYMPO)

Chino Valley, SR 89 from S Reed Rd to E Perkinsville Rd and from
Outerloop Road to N Old Hwy 89

Project Purpose:

e Develop safety plan and improvements in three
school zones in Chino Valley

e Temporary pedestrian refuge islands, high-visibility
crosswalk enhancements, and delineator posts will
be considered to reduce vehicle speeds in the area

e (Quick Ratio less than 1 but Yavapai County will pay
bills on CYMPOQ'’s behalf and be reimbursed by
CYMPO

e First application from CYMPO

e Only applicant in Muni 10K+ Funding Category

£q

O

F %

.] : Hig :
uine. Rescue
L;i;‘j

r

\

-

Ch
2
vid o
p’
<

State R¥ute 89

K

- a
j npassal raning
—re i
B enteqA
i wv .t
) - v .
wa
no,Valle:
.
. '
wal b4

‘{
N
N




County 100K+ Fei 4

NCIVCIjO County % . ‘:- -‘ ; , . Mogollon H|gh School o
SS4A grant Heber Sidewalk and Bicycle Path Improvements W s et f -

Direct Recipient

Project Purpose:
® Improve safety and encourage active and
alternative modes of travel
Project Estimate: e [nstallation of detached sidewalks:
$1.075 mil o Parkway St from 260 to 2nd Ave
(YOE 2027) o 2nd Ave/Mill Ave from Parkway to Mustang Ln
o Parkview Rd from 260 to Reidhead St

AZ SMART S:
$215K for Match

Applicant $: SO

Proceed without
assistance? Yes,
but must be scaled
back

Score: 48

Rank: 2




County 100K+
SS4A grant
Direct Recipient

AZ SMART S:
$100K for Match

Project Estimate:
$500K
(YOE 2026)

Applicant $: SO

Proceed without
assistance? Yes

Score: 50

Rank: 1

Yuma Metropolitan Planning
Organization (YMPO)
Regional Comprehensive Safety Action Plan

Project Purpose:

® Improve safety of non-motorized users and
intersection safety

e Identify and prioritize safety issues, conduct
public involvement, develop strategies to reduce
fatal crashes

® Focused on Somerton, San Luis, Wellton, Cocopah
Nation and contiguous areas of Yuma County

T;le,wns 1@""“

LT




AZ

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Priority Criteria Scores/Rankings

Applicant:f{ CYMPO Navajo YMPO
County
Funding Category:|Municipality | County over | County over
over 10K 100K 100K
population | population population
Project addresses safety 15 15 15
improvement(s):
Evidence of public support for the 15 15 15
Project :
Life Cycle costs or Long-term 5 5 5
impacts:
Project location population: 10 10 10
% cash monies from Applicant 0 0 0
Partnering (count of letters of support 5 3 5
submitted; max of five per project)
Total Score 50 43 50
Funding Category Rank 1 2 1

R



AZ

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Inception to Date =

Cumulative AZ SMART-Fund Report =

Funding Category ADOT Muni < 10K Muni 10K+ County < 100K County 100K+ Total
Revenue
Legislative Appropriations $12,500,000 $12,500,000  $12,500,000  $12,500,000  $12,500,000  $62,500,000
Net Interest Earnings $1,322,673 $1,311,158 $1,287,311 $1,320,788 $1,308,434 $6.550,364
Total Revenues  $13,822,673 $13,811,158 $13,787,311 $13,820,788  $13,808,434  $69,050,364
Approvals
Grant Development $4,600 $50.000 $54,600
Match Awards $5,371,724 $31,212  $17,180,153 $3,346,000 $4.402642  $30,331,731
Design & Engineering $3,750,000 $11,314,078 $7,638,707 $6,260,283 $6.670,000  $35,633,068
1% Program Administration $100,000 $100,000
Match Released (1,250,000) 0 (6,277,008) 0 0 (7.527,008)
Design Recovered 0 (807,500) (1,546,772) (1,204,452) 0 (3,558,724)
Net Approvals $7,971,724  $10,542,390  $16,995,080 $8,451,831 $11,072,642  $55,033,667
Redistribution
Net Redistributions/Adjustments /1 (2,786,846) (1,508,486) 6,271,872 (2,304,851) 328,311 0
Current Available for Award $3,064,103 $1,760,282 $3,064,103 $3,064,106 $3,064,103  $14,016,697
Pending Requests
Grant Development $0 $0 $0
Match Awards $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $315,000 $440,000
Design & Other Eng Svcs (DOES) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Total Pending Requests $0 $0 $125,000 $0 $315,000 $440,000
After Approval of Pending Requests $3,064,103 $1,760,282 $2,939,103 $3,064,106 $2,749,103  $13,576,697

Notes:

1/ Includes all redistributions approved by the Board plus interest earned in Jaunary and July but received in the month following Board

approval.

R



AZ TR ANSFORTATION
Requested Board Actions

1. Approve $125K to CYMPO for Match for the Chino Valley Safety
plan and improvements project.

2. Approve $215K to Navajo County for Match for the Heber
Sidewalks project.

3. Approve $100K to YMPO for Match for the Regional Safety Plan
project.

R



AZ

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION

Questions/Discussions?

R



